Obesity: Surgical Management
Bariatric/Gastric Bypass Surgery

I. Description

Obesity is a growing epidemic in the United States; with over 60% of the population classified as overweight or obese. Overweight and obese persons have an increased risk of several diseases. Some of the common co-morbidities include hypertension; dyslipidemia; type 2 diabetes, coronary heart disease; gall bladder disease, osteoarthritis, sleep apnea, respiratory problems; endometrial, breast, prostate, and colon cancers.

Severe obesity affects the health and well-being of millions of children and adolescents in the United States and is widely considered to be an epidemic within an epidemic that poses a major public health crisis. The most common cause of obesity throughout childhood and adolescence is an inequity in energy balance, that is, excess caloric intake without appropriate caloric expenditure. The increased prevalence of childhood and adolescent obesity is associated with a rise in comorbidities previously identified in the adult population, such as Type 2 diabetes Mellitus, Hypertension, Non-alcoholic Fatty Liver disease (NAFLD), Obstructive Sleep Apnea (OSA), Dyslipidemia, idiopathic intracranial hypertension, depression and impaired quality of life. Lifestyle and medical management remain the first line of treatment for adolescent obesity, however, current evidence suggests that pharmacotherapy, dietary, and behavioral modifications rarely lead to long-term weight loss in adolescents with severe obesity. The use of metabolic and bariatric surgery in adolescents with severe obesity and its complications has shown to have superior results in both efficacy and durability.

Surgical interventions used for the treatment of obesity (bariatric surgery) fall into two general categories: gastric restrictive procedures and malabsorptive procedures. The purpose of gastric restrictive procedures is to restrict food intake without interfering with the normal digestive process. During the procedure, a small gastric pouch is created which results in weight loss by producing early satiety and therefore, decreasing dietary intake. Malabsorptive operations produce weight loss due to malabsorption without requiring dietary modifications. Patients must adhere to a balanced diet to avoid metabolic complications and require life-long follow-up. Moda Health promotes long-term conservative medical management for the treatment of obesity and/or weight management.
II. Criteria: CWQI HCS-0052

(This criteria is for plans that provide an obesity surgery benefit and do NOT have their own specific criteria.)

(Please refer to the member handbook for specific obesity surgery benefits and criteria. Member handbook criteria takes precedence over Moda Health medical criteria.)

A. Moda Health will cover bariatric surgery to plan limitations when **ALL** of the following criteria are met:

   a. The patient is 18 years of age or older and has reached full skeletal maturity; **and**
   
   b. Morbid obesity has persisted for at least 2 years and the patient has evidence of **1 or more** of the following:
      
      i. Body mass index (BMI) is ≥ 40 kg/m²; **or**
      
      ii. BMI is 35-39.9 kg/m² and there is documentation by the primary treating physician of at least **1 or more** of the following co-morbid conditions:
         
         1. Type II diabetes mellitus; **or**
         
         2. Medically refractory hypertension (blood pressure greater than 140 mmHg systolic and/or 90 mmHg diastolic despite optimal medical management); **or**
         
         3. Life-threatening cardiac or pulmonary conditions (i.e., coronary artery disease, clinically significant sleep apnea, etc); **or**
         
         4. Debilitating joint disease in weight-bearing joints;

   c. Documentation of 6 consecutive months of active participation in a medically supervised weight reduction program which has failed despite documented patient compliance. Participation must have occurred within the last 2 years and program components must include diet therapy, physical activity, and behavioral modification; **and**

   d. Medical consultation prior to surgery to establish the patient’s commitment and ability to tolerate the operative trauma and risks associated with surgical intervention; **and**

   e. Psychological consultation/evaluation with clearance for the procedures and likelihood of compliance with a post-operative program; **and**

   f. The patient has no specifically correctable cause for obesity, such as an endocrine disorder; **and**

   g. Weight loss surgery is not an exclusion from the member’s coverage.

   h. The requested procedure does NOT include an intragastric balloon (IGB) (i.e., ReShape, Orbera, Spatz, Elipse) (not an inclusive list). This procedure is considered investigational as the safety and effectiveness over standard bariatric procedures has not been demonstrated in randomized peer-reviewed clinical studies.

   i. The bariatric surgery is performed at a Metabolic and Bariatric Surgery Accreditation and Quality Improvement Program (MBSAQIP) accredited center.
B. Reoperation and Surgical Revision:
   a. Medical and surgical complications may be covered if determined to be medically necessary to stabilize even if the original surgery was not a covered benefit.
   b. Revision of a previous bariatric surgical procedure, conversion to another bariatric surgical procedure, or removal of the gastric restrictive device due to inadequate weight loss may be considered when coverage for bariatric surgery is available under the patient’s current health plan and the above criteria are met.

C. Moda Health will provide coverage for bariatric surgery among adolescents (age 13-17 years) to plan limitations when ALL the following criteria are met
   a. The member has evidence of either of the following;
      i. **Class III obesity** (BMI ≥140 percent of the 95th percentile of BMI for age or ≥40 kg/m², whichever is lower based on age and sex) with or without obesity-related comorbidity or
      ii. **Class II obesity** (BMI ≥120 percent of the 95th percentile for BMI for age or BMI ≥35 kg/m² with one or more of the following serious comorbidities
         1. Significant obstructive sleep apnea on polysomnography with an AHI greater than 5 or RDI of greater or equal to 30 or
         2. Type II Diabetes mellitus (T2DM) or
         3. Poorly controlled hypertension (systolic BP at least 140 mm Hg or diastolic BP 90 mmHg or greater, despite optimal medical management) or
         4. Nonalcoholic steatohepatitis (NASH) or
         5. Gastroesophageal reflux disease (GERD) that has not responded to optimal medical management
         6. Reduced health-related quality of life
   b. Member has an unequivocal clearance for bariatric surgery by a mental health provider. Mental health evaluation and clearance by a licensed mental health provider to rule out any mental health disorders that may be a contraindication to bariatric surgery, rule out inability to provide informed consent, and rule out inability to comply with pre- and post-surgical requirements
   c. Documentation indicating that member has attempted weight loss control through participation in a structured program(s) for a period of at least 4 consecutive months within the 6 months prior to bariatric surgery, and ALL the following:
      i. Member has participated in an intensive multi-behavioral intervention designed to help participants achieve or maintain weight loss through a combination of dietary changes and increased physical activity
      ii. The member has undergone a pre-operative medical consultation by a bariatric surgeon or another physician caring for the member (e.g., primary care provider) and is determined to be a suitable bariatric surgery candidate
      iii. The member has received a complete explanation of the benefits, risks, and expected postoperative outcomes of the bariatric surgery
      iv. The member has also received a treatment plan following surgery such as a dietary plan, exercise counseling, and supportive resources
   d. The bariatric surgery is performed at a Metabolic and Bariatric Surgery Accreditation and Quality Improvement Program (MBSAQIP) accredited center
*Note:* The National Heart, Lung, and Blood Institute (NHLBI) (1998) defines the following classifications based on BMI. The NHLBI recommends that the BMI should be used to classify overweight and obesity and to estimate relative risk for disease compared to normal weight:

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Classification</th>
<th>BMI</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>Underweight</td>
<td>&lt; 18.5 kg/m²</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Normal weight</td>
<td>18.5-24.9 kg/m²</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Overweight</td>
<td>25-29.9 kg/m²</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Obesity (Class 1)</td>
<td>30-34.9 kg/m²</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Obesity (Class 2)</td>
<td>35-39.9 kg/m²</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Extreme Obesity (Class 3)</td>
<td>40 kg/m²</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

BMI is a direct calculation based on height and weight, regardless of gender:

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>BMI Calculation</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td><strong>Pounds and inches</strong></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Formula: 703 x weight (lbs) / [height (in)]²</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td><strong>Kilograms and meters</strong></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Formula: weight (kg) / [height (m)]²</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

III. Information Submitted with the Prior Authorization Request (if available):
1. History and physical
2. Prescribed medications/dosages
3. Documentation of conservative therapy including the following:
   a. Medically supervised weight loss programs including start and stop dates, weight loss, and reason for quitting.
   b. Dietary Evaluations
   c. Behavioral evaluations
   d. Physical Activity logs
4. Two years of chart records from the primary treating physician(s) documenting weight management and co-morbid conditions.
5. Medical consultation establishing the patient’s ability to tolerate the operative trauma and risks associated with surgical intervention.
6. Psychological Consultation

IV. CPT or HCPC codes covered:

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Codes</th>
<th>Description</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>Code</td>
<td>Description</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>--------</td>
<td>------------------------------------------------------------------------------</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>43644</td>
<td>Laparoscopy, surgical, gastric restrictive procedure; with gastric bypass and Roux-en-Y gastroenterostomy (roux limb 150 cm or less)</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>43645</td>
<td>Laparoscopy, surgical, gastric restrictive procedure; with gastric bypass and small intestine reconstruction to limit absorption</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>43770</td>
<td>Laparoscopy, surgical, gastric restrictive procedure; placement of adjustable gastric restrictive device (eg, gastric band and subcutaneous port components)</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>43771</td>
<td>Laparoscopy, surgical, gastric restrictive procedure; revision of adjustable gastric restrictive device component only</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>43772</td>
<td>Laparoscopy, surgical, gastric restrictive procedure; removal of adjustable gastric restrictive device component only</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>43773</td>
<td>Laparoscopy, surgical, gastric restrictive procedure; removal and replacement of adjustable gastric restrictive device component only</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>43774</td>
<td>Laparoscopy, surgical, gastric restrictive procedure; removal of adjustable gastric restrictive device and subcutaneous port components</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>43775</td>
<td>Laparoscopy, surgical, gastric restrictive procedure; longitudinal gastrectomy (i.e., sleeve gastrectomy)</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>43842</td>
<td>Gastric restrictive procedure, without gastric bypass, for morbid obesity; vertical banded gastroplasty</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>43843</td>
<td>Gastric restrictive procedure, without gastric bypass, for morbid obesity; other than vertical banded gastroplasty</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>43845</td>
<td>Gastric restrictive procedure with partial gastrectomy, pylorus-preserving duodenoileostomy and ileoileostomy (50 to 100 cm common channel) to limit absorption (biliopancreatic diversion with duodenal switch)</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>43846</td>
<td>Gastric restrictive procedure, with gastric bypass for morbid obesity; with short limb (150 cm or less) Roux-en-Y gastroenterostomy</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>43847</td>
<td>Gastric restrictive procedure, with gastric bypass for morbid obesity; with small intestine reconstruction to limit absorption</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>43848</td>
<td>Revision, open, of gastric restrictive procedure for morbid obesity, other than adjustable gastric restrictive device (separate procedure)</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>43850</td>
<td>Revision of gastroduodenal anastomosis (gastroduodenostomy) with reconstruction; without vagotomy</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>43860</td>
<td>Revision of gastrojejunal anastomosis (gastrojejunostomy) with reconstruction, with or without partial gastrectomy or intestine resection; without vagotomy</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>43886</td>
<td>Gastric restrictive procedure, open; revision of subcutaneous port component only</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>43887</td>
<td>Gastric restrictive procedure, open; removal of subcutaneous port component only</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>43888</td>
<td>Gastric restrictive procedure, open; removal and replacement of subcutaneous port component only</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

V. Annual Review History

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Review Date</th>
<th>Revisions</th>
<th>Effective Date</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>05/2013</td>
<td>Annual Review: Added table with review date, revisions, and effective date.</td>
<td>05/2013</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>
04/2014  Annual Review: Added 6 “consecutive” months of weight loss program participation and “stabilize” regarding complications from weight loss surgery  04/2014

04/2015  Annual Review: No changes  04/25/2015

08/2016  Annual Review: Added exclusion for intragastric balloon (IGB)  08/31/2016

08/2017  Annual Review: Updated to new template  08/23/2017

03/2019  Annual Review  04/01/2019

04/2020  Annual Review: Removed deleted codes. No changes  05/01/2020

04/2021  Annual Review: No changes  05/01/2021

04/2022  Annual Review: No changes  05/01/2022

06/2023  Annual Review: bariatric for pediatrics guidelines added, BMI for adults surgery updated as per current recommendations, references updated  07/01/2023

**VI. References**


2. Eisenberg et al 2022. American Society for Metabolic and Bariatric Surgery (ASMBS) and International Federation for the Surgery of Obesity and Metabolic Disorders (IFSO): Indications for Metabolic and Bariatric Surgery


4. Pediatric Weight Program: https://www.stanfordchildrens.org/en/service/pediatric-weight/program/overview


26. Milliman & Robertson; Healthcare Management Guidelines. Inpatient and Surgical Care, 1999
35. Stimac D, Klobudar Majanovid S, Turk T, Kezele B, Licul V, CrndevigOrlid Z. Intragastric
45. Physician Advisors

Appendix 1 – Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS)

Medicare coverage for outpatient (Part B) drugs is outlined in the Medicare Benefit Policy Manual (Pub. 100-2), Chapter 15, §50 Drugs and Biologicals. In addition, National Coverage Determination (NCD) and Local Coverage Determinations (LCDs) may exist and compliance with these policies is required where applicable. They can be found at: http://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/search/advanced-search.aspx. Additional indications may be covered at the discretion of the health plan.

Medicare Part B Covered Diagnosis Codes (applicable to existing NCD/LCD):

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Jurisdiction(s): 5, 8</th>
<th>NCD/LCD Document(s):</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>National coverage Determination (NCD) Bariatric surgery for Treatment of Morbid Obesity (100.1)</td>
<td><a href="https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/details/ncd-details.aspx?NCDid=57&amp;ncdver=5&amp;CverSelection=Both&amp;ArticleType=All&amp;PolicyType=Final&amp;s=Iowa&amp;KeyWord=bariatric+surgery&amp;KeyWordLookUp=Title&amp;KeyWordSearchType=And&amp;bc=gAAAABAAAAAAA%3D%20CMS%20NCD%20on%20surgery">https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/details/ncd-details.aspx?NCDid=57&amp;ncdver=5&amp;CverSelection=Both&amp;ArticleType=All&amp;PolicyType=Final&amp;s=Iowa&amp;KeyWord=bariatric+surgery&amp;KeyWordLookUp=Title&amp;KeyWordSearchType=And&amp;bc=gAAAABAAAAAAA%3D%20CMS%20NCD%20on%20surgery</a></td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>
### NCD/LCD Document (s):

| Decision Memo for Bariatric Surgery for the Treatment of Morbid Obesity (CAG-00250R) |

### Medicare Part B Administrative Contractor (MAC) Jurisdictions

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Jurisdiction</th>
<th>Applicable State/US Territory</th>
<th>Contractor</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>F (2 &amp; 3)</td>
<td>AK, WA, OR, ID, ND, SD, MT, WY, UT, AZ</td>
<td>Noridian Healthcare Solutions, LLC</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>